

No. 19-897

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TONY H. PHAM, Senior Official Performing  
the Duties of the Director of U.S. Immigration  
and Customs Enforcement, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MARIA ANGELICA GUZMAN CHAVEZ, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

SIMON Y. SANDOVAL-  
MOSHENBERG

RACHEL C. MCFARLAND  
*Legal Aid Justice Center*  
6066 Leesburg Pike  
Falls Church, VA 22041  
(703) 778-3450

MARK STEVENS  
*Murray Osorio PLLC*  
4103 Chain Bridge Rd.  
Suite 300  
Fairfax, VA 22030  
(703) 352-2399

PAUL W. HUGHES  
*Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY  
ANDREW A. LYONS-BERG  
*McDermott Will & Emery LLP*  
500 North Capitol Street NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 756-8000  
*phughes@mwe.com*

EUGENE R. FIDELL  
*Yale Law School*  
*Supreme Court Clinic*  
127 Wall Street  
New Haven, CT 06511  
(203) 432-4992

*Counsel for Respondents*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Statement .....	1
A. Legal background. ....	2
1. Withholding of removal.....	2
2. The reinstatement process and withholding-only proceedings.....	3
3. Third-country removal.....	5
4. Civil immigration detention. ....	7
B. Factual and procedural background.....	8
Summary of Argument.....	12
Argument.....	15
A. Section 1226 governs detention during withholding-only proceedings. ....	15
1. Section 1226 governs detention before the INA authorizes removal; Section 1231 governs detention after. ....	16
2. While a withholding claim is pending, the INA does not authorize removal.....	22
3. The government’s focus on third- country removal is misplaced. ....	28
4. Respondents’ construction is consistent with the reinstatement statute’s text and placement.....	32
5. <i>Zadvydas</i> does not aid the government.....	36
B. Congress did not craft the INA to routinely yield constitutional violations.....	37
C. The government’s reading defies the legitimate purposes of civil detention.....	42
D. No regulation warrants deference. ....	45
Conclusion .....	49

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

<i>Andriasian v. INS</i> , 180 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 1999).....	6, 30
<i>Arevalo v. Ashcroft</i> , 344 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2003) .....	24
<i>Avila-Macias v. Ashcroft</i> , 328 F.3d 108 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	24
<i>Baldwin v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 690 (2020).....	46
<i>Briseno-Sanchez v. Heinauer</i> , 319 F.3d 324 (8th Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>Castillo v. ICE Field Office Dir.</i> , 907 F. Supp. 2d 1235 (W.D. Wash. 2012).....	42
<i>Chay Ixcot v. Holder</i> , 646 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	38, 39
<i>Concrete Pipe &amp; Products of Cal., Inc. v. Construction Laborers Pension Trust</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993).....	40
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003).....	38, 44
<i>Diouf v. Mukasey</i> , 542 F.3d 1222 (9th Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>Duran-Hernandez v. Ashcroft</i> , 348 F.3d 1158 (10th Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. &amp; Const. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	46
<i>Fernandez-Vargas v. Gonzales</i> , 548 U.S. 30 (2006).....	4, 33, 34

**Cases—continued**

<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992).....	40
<i>Garcia-Villeda v. Mukasey</i> , 531 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	24
<i>German Santos v. Warden Pike Cty. Corr. Facility</i> , 965 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2020) .....	39
<i>Gomez-Chavez v. INS</i> , 308 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>In re Guerra</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 37 (BIA 2006) .....	7
<i>Guerra v. Shanahan</i> , 831 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	45, 47
<i>Guerrero-Sanchez v. Warden York Cty. Prison</i> , 905 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	44, 45, 47
<i>Jama v. ICE</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005).....	5, 29, 36, 37
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....	41
<i>Jimenez-Morales v. United States Att’y Gen.</i> , 821 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2016).....	25
<i>Kansas v. Crane</i> , 534 U.S. 407 (2002).....	43
<i>Kim Ho Ma v. Reno</i> , 208 F.3d 815 (9th Cir. 2000).....	37
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016).....	18
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	46
<i>Kossov v. INS</i> , 132 F.3d 405 (7th Cir. 1998).....	6, 30

**Cases—continued**

<i>Kumarasamy v. Attorney Gen. of U.S.</i> , 453 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	30
<i>Lopez v. Napolitano</i> , 2014 WL 1091336 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 18, 2014) .....	42
<i>Lopez v. Napolitano</i> , No. 12-cv-1750 (E.D. Cal.) .....	42
<i>Luna-Garcia v. Holder</i> , 777 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2015).....	25, 26
<i>Martinez v. LaRose</i> , 968 F.3d 555 (6th Cir. 2020).....	5, 39
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 569 U.S. 184 (2013).....	34
<i>Nasrallah v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1683 (2020).....	5, 24, 36
<i>National Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders Of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	18, 22
<i>Nielsen v. Preap</i> , 139 S. Ct. 954 (2019).....	7, 41
<i>Ojeda-Terrazas v. Ashcroft</i> , 290 F.3d 292 (5th Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>Ortiz-Alfaro v. Holder</i> , 694 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2012).....	25
<i>Padilla v. ICE</i> , 953 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2020).....	39
<i>Padilla-Ramirez v. Bible</i> , 882 F.3d 826 (9th Cir. 2017).....	45, 47
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018).....	46
<i>Ponce-Osorio v. Johnson</i> , 824 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2016).....	25

**Cases—continued**

<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012).....	34
<i>Sarmiento Cisneros v. United States Att’y Gen.</i> , 381 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	22
<i>Velasquez-Gabriel v. Crocetti</i> , 263 F.3d 102 (4th Cir. 2001).....	25
<i>Warner v. Ashcroft</i> , 381 F.3d 534 (6th Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>Wong Wing v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 228 (1896).....	43
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>

**Statutes, Rules, and Regulations**

8 C.F.R.	
§ 208.16.....	3
§ 208.16(d)(2).....	3
§ 208.16(f).....	6
§ 208.17.....	3
§ 208.17(b)(2).....	6, 30
§ 208.24.....	5
§ 208.17(d).....	5
§ 208.31.....	34, 45, 47
§ 208.31(a).....	4, 26
§ 208.31(b).....	4
§ 208.31(e).....	4, 5, 23
§ 208.31(g).....	5, 23
§ 236.1(c)(8).....	22, 44
§ 236.1(d)(1).....	7, 21

**Statutes, Rules, and Regulations—continued**

## 8 C.F.R.—continued

§ 241.3(a) .....	47, 48
§ 241.4(b)(3) .....	48
§ 241.4(c)(1) .....	40
§ 241.4(g) .....	8
§ 241.4(g)(2) .....	19, 27
§ 241.8 .....	4
§ 241.8(a)(1) .....	4
§ 241.8(a)(2) .....	4
§ 241.8(a)(3) .....	4
§ 241.8(e) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 241.8(f) .....	46
§ 1240.12(d) .....	6

64 Fed. Reg. 8,478 (Feb. 19, 1999) .....	3
--	---

## 6 U.S.C.

§ 202 .....	7
§ 557 .....	7

## 8 U.S.C.

§ 1101(a)(47) .....	24
§ 1101(a)(47)(B) .....	24
§ 1226(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1226(a)(2) .....	7
§ 1226(c) .....	7, 38, 48
§ 1231(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1231(a)(1) .....	35
§ 1231(a)(1)(A) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1231(a)(1)(B) .....	7, 18, 20
§ 1231(a)(1)(B)(i) .....	19, 20, 24
§ 1231(a)(1)(B)(ii) .....	19, 20
§ 1231(a)(1)(B)(iii) .....	19, 21
§ 1231(a)(1)(C) .....	18, 19, 27
§ 1231(a)(2) .....	7, 18, 38
§ 1231(a)(5) .....	<i>passim</i>

**Statutes, Rules, and Regulations—continued**

## 8 U.S.C.—continued

§ 1231(a)(6).....	18, 19, 20
§ 1231(a)(7).....	21
§ 1231(b)(2).....	5, 6, 29, 30
§ 1231(b)(2)(C).....	18
§ 1231(b)(2)(D).....	5, 29
§ 1231(b)(2)(E).....	29
§ 1231(b)(2)(E)(i)-(vi).....	36
§ 1231(b)(2)(E)(iii).....	5
§ 1231(b)(2)(E)(iv).....	5
§ 1231(b)(2)(E)(v).....	36, 37
§ 1231(b)(2)(E)(vi).....	29
§ 1231(b)(2)(E)(vii).....	5, 29
§ 1231(b)(3).....	29, 30
§ 1231(b)(3)(A).....	3, 6, 30, 33
§ 1231(b)(3)(B).....	3, 33, 34
§ 1231 note.....	3, 23, 30, 33
§ 1252.....	25
§ 1252(a)(1).....	5
§ 1252(a)(4).....	5
Foreign Affairs Reform and Restructuring Act of 1998 (FARRA)	
§ 2242.....	3, 30, 34
§ 2242(a).....	6, 23, 33, 45
Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat 3009 (Sept. 30, 1996).....	34

**Other Authorities**

American Immigration Council and National Immigrant Justice Center, <i>The Difference Between Asylum and Withholding of Removal</i> (Oct. 2020).....	6, 30
---	-------



**Other Authorities—continued**

Bryan Baker and Christopher Williams, <i>Immigration Enforcement Actions: 2015</i> , DHS (July 2017).....	35
<i>Convention Against Torture: Hearing Before the Comm. on Foreign Relations, 101st Cong.</i> (1990).....	2
Executive Order No. 13,780, <i>Protecting the Nation From Foreign Terrorist Entry Into the United States</i> (Mar. 6, 2017).....	45
FY 2016 Statistics Yearbook, DOJ (Mar. 2017).....	35
David Hausman, <i>Fact-Sheet: Withholding-Only Cases and Detention</i> , ACLU Immigrants' Rights Project (Apr. 19, 2015).....	5, 26, 35, 39
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)....	38
Webster's New Twentieth Century Dictionary (2d ed. 1966).....	16
